
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 31st May, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Louise Hyams 
Robert Rigby 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   1 VINCENT SQUARE, LONDON SW1P 2PN (Pages 5 - 28) 

 2.   GREENCOAT HOUSE, FRANCIS STREET, LONDON 
SW1P 1DH 

(Pages 29 - 42) 

 3.   35 BREWER STREET, LONDON W1F 0RU (Pages 43 - 58) 

 4.   115-117 WARWICK WAY, LONDON SW1V 4HT (Pages 59 - 82) 

 5.   DUKES COURT, 1 MOSCOW ROAD, LONDON W2 4AJ (Pages 83 - 
110) 

 6.   12 RUTLAND GATE, LONDON SW7 1BB (Pages 111 - 
124) 

 7.   4 THE LANE, LONDON NW8 0PN (Pages 125 - 
142) 

 8.   3 ORME SQUARE, LONDON W2 4RS (Pages 143 - 
158) 



 
 

 

 9.   201 KILBURN PARK ROAD, LONDON NW6 5LG (Pages 159 - 
170) 

 10.   69A CLIFTON HILL, LONDON NW8 0JN (Pages 171 - 
182) 

 11.   41 HARLEY STREET, LONDON W1G 8QH (Pages 183 - 
190) 

 12.   5 BERNERS STREET, LONDON W1T 3LF (Pages 191 - 
206) 

 13.   41 PORTLAND PLACE, LONDON W1B 1QG (Pages 207 - 
222) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
20 May 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE –31 MAY 2016 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

1 RN  

15/06951/FULL 
 
 
Vincent Square 

1 Vincent Square 
London 
SW1P 2PN 
 

Use of the building to provide 27 residential 
dwellings.  Alterations at basement level to 
provide five car parking spaces, alterations to 
the rooftop plant areas and elevations at fifth 
floor level. 

 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 

 Grant conditional permission. 
 

2 RN  

15/06747/FULL 
 

 
 
Vincent Square 

Greencoat House 
Francis Street 
London 
SW1P 1DH 
 

Change of use to a gym (Class D2) at part 
ground, basement and sub-basement levels. 

 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 

 Grant conditional permission 
 

3 RN  

15/10481/FULL 
 
 
West End 

35 Brewer Street 
London 
W1F 0RU 
 

Dual/alternative use of the basement and 
ground floor for either retail use (Class A1) or 
use as gallery, social and business hub, private 
members club and cultural venue (sui-generis). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 

 Grant conditional permission 
 

4 RN  

13/02786/FULL 

Warwick 

115-117 Warwick Way 
London 
SW1V 4HT 
 

Demolition behind the retained facade of No. 
117 and erection of a replacement building with 
extensions at rear lower ground to second floor 
levels, a mansard roof extension and additional 
sub-basement. Replacement mansard roof to 
No. 115. Amalgamation of both properties to 
form a single hotel use (Class C1). 

 

 Recommendation 
 

 Grant conditional permission 
5 RN  

15/07000/FULL 

 
 
Lancaster Gate 

Dukes Court 
1 Moscow Road 
London 
W2 4AJ 

Erection of single storey roof extension to 
provide three flats (Class C3) with plant 
enclosure to roof and alteration facades 
including new residential entrance at ground 
floor level and replacement of spandrel panels 
to windows. 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission 

Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE –31 MAY 2016 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

6 RN  

15/11528/FULL 
15/11529/LBC 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

12 Rutland Gate 
London 
SW7 1BB 
 

 Installation of air conditioning condenser units 
within acoustic enclosure to rear garden. 

 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 
 

7 RN  

15/10388/FULL 

 
 
 
Abbey Road 

4 The Lane 
London 
NW8 0PN 
 

Two storey rear extension, single storey side 
extension plus mansard roof extension together 
with associated works including an air 
condenser within single storey side extension. 

 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission 

 
8 RN  

15/12008/FULL 
15/12009/LBC 
 
Lancaster Gate 

3 Orme Square 
London 
W2 4RS 
 

Reinstatement of missing chimney pots and 
installation of chimney extract flue, CCTV 
cameras to the front and rear entrances, new 
timber trellis on rear boundary wall, external 
lighting to front and rear elevations, satellite dish 
to chimney stack at roof level and date 
inscription of lettering to front portico plinth. 

 

 Recommendation 
 1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
 

9 RN  

16/01152/FULL 
 
Maida Vale 

201 Kilburn Park Road 
London 
NW6 5LG 
 

Erection of single storey outbuilding within rear 
garden for ancillary storage use to ground and 
first floor maisonette. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

10 RN  

15/11400/FULL 
 
Abbey Road 

69A Clifton Hill 
London 
NW8 0JN 
 

Erection of single storey outbuilding within  the 
rear garden for ancillary  use to ground  floor 
flat. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission 

 

Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE –31 MAY 2016 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

11 RN  

15/11921/FULL 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

41 Harley Street 
London 
W1G 8QH 
 

Removal of the existing steps to the front 
entrance, to install a new ramp to provide level 
access including alteration to the front doorway 

 

 Recommendation 
 Refuse permission - harmful to the appearance of the conservation area. 

 
12 RN  

15/11831/FULL 
 
 
West End 

5 Berners Street 
London 
W1T 3LF 
 

Erection of a full height extract duct on the rear 
elevation of the property in association with the 
approved restaurant at basement and ground 
floor levels. 

 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission 

13 RN  

16/01514/FULL 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

41 Portland Place 
London 
W1B 1QG 
 

Installation of 1no. condensing unit to the 
lightwell at third floor level and the internal 
installation of 5no. fan coil units at first floor 
level. 

 
 
 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter 

 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

template/rch-sch Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Vincent Square 

Subject of Report 1 Vincent Square, London, SW1P 2PN,   
Proposal Use of the building to provide 27 residential dwellings.  Alterations at 

basement level to provide five car parking spaces, alterations to the 
rooftop plant areas and elevations at fifth floor level. 

Agent Ms Katie Hale 

On behalf of One Vincent Square Ltd 

Registered Number 15/06951/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
27 August 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

30 July 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Vincent Square 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is an unlisted building within the Vincent Square Conservation Area comprising 
basement, ground and five upper floors.  It is currently in office use.  It is proposed to convert the 
building to 27 residential flats, using the existing basement for car parking, motorcycle and bicycle 
parking.  Minimal external alteration is proposed, comprising replacement windows and a terrace at 
fifth floor, replacement plant and new photovoltaic panels at roof level.   
 
The main issues to consider are the principle of the additional residential accommodation in this 
location, its impact on the amenity of existing residents, and the impact on the demand for on street 
parking in the area. 
 
Objections have been received primar
[...]
r 2015 
5. Letter from occupier of 5 Fynes Street, London, dated 8 October 2015 
6. Letter from occupier of 39 Regency Court, 4 Regency Street, dated 5 October 2015  
7. Memorandum from the Highways Planning Manager dated 8 October 2015. 
8. Memorandum from Environmental Health Consultation Team dated 24 September 2015 

and 26 April 2016. 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT MATTHEW MASON ON 
020 7641 2926 OR BY EMAIL AT mmason@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 16



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 

 
Proposed ground floor 

 

 
Typical upper floor (proposed) 

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Proposed fifth floor with terraces 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 
 

Proposed elevations 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 1 Vincent Square, London, SW1P 2PN,  
  
Proposal: Use of the building to provide 27 residential dwellings.  Alterations at basement level 

to provide five car parking spaces, alterations to the rooftop plant areas and 
elevations at fifth floor level. 

  
Plan Nos:  21309-P100B; P101B; P102B; P103B; P104B; P105B; P106B; P107A; P108A; 

P200B; P201B; P300B; P150B; P151B; P152B; P153B; P154B; P156B; P157A; 
P158A; P250B; P251B; P350B. 
Transport Assessment (TTP August 2015); Flood Risk Assessment (Price and Myers 
August 2015); Planning Statement (Savills July 2015); Sustainability and Engergy 
Report (MTT July 2015); daylight and sunlight report (Bilfinger GVA July 2015); 
Design and Access Statement (Aukett Swanke July 2015); Acoustic report (Hann 
Tucker July 2015 and revision dated 16 March 2016). 

  
Case Officer: Louise Francis Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2488 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby perm
[...]
NV 12 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD)  

  
 
10 

 
You must provide each car parking space shown on the approved drawings and each car parking 
space shall only be used for the parking of vehicles of people living in the residential part of this 
development.  (C22BA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide parking spaces for people living in the residential part of the development as set out in 
STRA 25 and TRANS 23 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R22BB)  

  
 
11 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation. 
Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without 
the prior written consent of the local planning authority.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 
6.3) of the London Plan 2015.  

  
 
12 

 
You must hang all doors or gates so that they do not open over or across the road or pavement.  
(C24AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's 
City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R24AC)  

  
 
13 

 
You must provide the following environmental sustainability features (environmentally friendly 
features) before you start to use any part of the development, as set out in your application. 
 
photovoltaic panels at roof level 
 
You must not remove any of these features.  (C44AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the development provides the environmental sustainability features included in 
your application as set out in S28 or S40, or both, of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies 
adopted November 2013.  (R44AC)  

  
 
14 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the following parts of the development - 
pr
[...]
 very important that you meet the 
conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the machinery is 
properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA) 
 

   
4 

 
You are encouraged to join the nationally recognised Considerate Constructors Scheme. This 
commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and good neighbours, as well 
as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 
information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
 

   
5 

 
Under Section 25 of the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1973 you need planning 
permission to use residential premises as temporary sleeping accommodation. To make sure that 
the property is used for permanent residential purposes, it must not be used as sleeping 
accommodation by the same person for less than 90 nights in a row. This applies to both new and 
existing residential accommodation. 
 
Also, under Section 5 of the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1984 you cannot use 
the property for any period as a time-share (that is, where any person is given a right to occupy all 
or part of a flat or house for a specified week, or other period, each year).  (I38AB) 
 

 
 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
   
 

  

Page 26



 Item No. 

 1 
 
   

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Vincent Square 

Subject of Report Greencoat House, Francis Street, London, SW1P 1DH,   
Proposal Change of use to a gym (Class D2) at part ground, basement and 

sub-basement levels. 

Agent Mr Richard Hillebron 

On behalf of Derwent Valley Central Limited 

Registered Number 15/06747/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 October 2015 

[...]
 favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
2 

 
This permission does not allow any work which would change the outside appearance of the 
property.  (I18AA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 35 Brewer Street, London, W1F 0RU,   
Proposal Dual/alternative use of the basement and ground floor for either retail use 

(Class A1) or use as gallery, social and business hub, private members 
club and cultural venue (sui-generis). 

Agent Rolfe Judd Planning 

On behalf of Lights of Soho and Shaftesbury Soho Ltd 

Registered Number 15/10481/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
16 November 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
11 November 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
The application site is located on the southern side of Brewer Street close to the junction with Great 
Windmill Street and comprises basement and ground floors. The lawful use of the premises is for retail 
purposes. However, since June last year the basement and ground floors have been used by Lights of 
Soho as a gallery, social and business hub and cultural venue. This use includes a retail element and 
the artworks displayed are on sale. The use also includes a private members club element, after 18.00, 
only members of Lights of Soho can access the premises. Permission is therefore sought for the 
retention of this use, or for its lawfu
[...]
of 1380 Pinery Crescent, Oakville, dated 21 December 2015 
107. Letter from occupier of 6, Ashurst Court, dated 21 December 2015 
108. Letter from occupier of 15 Little Dimocks, London, dated 21 December 2015 
109. Letter from occupier of 18 Sherriff Road, London, dated 23 December 2015 
110. Letter from occupier of 267 Upper Street, London, dated 23 December 2015 
111. Letter from occupier of Flat 1, 3-6 winner street, dated 23 December 2015  

 
 

Page 51



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT HELEN MACKENZIE ON 
020 7641 2921 OR BY EMAIL AT hmackenzie@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 52



 Item No. 

 3 
 
10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Proposed ground floor plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed basement plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 53



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 35 Brewer Street, London, W1F 0RU,  
  
Proposal: Dual/alternative use of the basement and ground floor for either retail use (Class A1) 

or use as gallery, social and business hub, private members club and cultural venue 
(sui-generis). 

  
Reference: 15/10481/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 0156_004, 0156_013 

 
  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:, , 
 * between 08.00 and 18.0
[...]
utory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 

Page 180



 Item No. 

 10 
 

documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

 

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 11 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 May 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 41 Harley Street, London, W1G 8QH   
Proposal Removal of the existing steps to the front entrance, to install a new ramp 

to provide level access including alteration to the front doorway. 

Agent CBRE 

On behalf of Howard de Walden Management Limited   

Registered Number 15/11921/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 December 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
22 December 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse permission – harmful to the appearance of the conservation area 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The building is an unlisted building of merit in the Harley Street conservation area.  It makes a 
positive contribution to the character and appearance of the conservation area and there is a 
strong presumption to maintain that contribution.   
 
The proposal seeks the removal of the entrance steps to create level access from the street.  
The potential occupier of the building is Moorfields Eye Hospital.  The applicant states that 
the potential tenant of the building requires level access into the building so that their patients 
do not have to negotiate the entrance steps.   
 
Rais
[...]
 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from the Marylebone Association dated 15 March 2016     

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT ROBERT AYTON ON 020 
7641 2978 OR BY EMAIL AT CentralPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 187



 Item No. 

 11 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

 

Page 188



 Item No. 

 11 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 41 Harley Street, London, W1G 8QH,  
  
Proposal: Removal of the existing steps to the front entrance, to install a new ramp to provide 

level access including alteration to the front doorway. 
  
Reference: 15/11921/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 15C PL / PRO 200-, 201-; DEM 200-, 201- 

 
  
Case Officer: Robert Ayton Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2978 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

Reason: 
Because of the demolition of the existing steps and associated works, the proposed alterations 
would harm the appearance of this building and fail to maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) 
the character and appearance of the Harley Street Conservation Area.  This would not meet S25 
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 5, DES 
1 and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(X16AC) 
 

  
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
Stepped entrances are key characteristic of buildings in the Harley Street Conservation Area and 
make a considerable contribution to the character and appearance of the conservation area.  
The removal of such steps is considered unacceptable in principle.  

   
2 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statuto

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) Committee held 
on Tuesday 31st May, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Robert Rigby and Roca 
 
Also Present: Councillors  Karen Scarborough 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillor Tim Roca had replaced Councillor Barbara Grahame.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.  

 
2.2 Councillor Smith also declared that in respect of Item 5 the application was in 

his ward. He also declared that Item 8 was in his ward and he had met the 
applicant with regard to an earlier application. He had not spoken to the 
applicant regarding the current application. 

 
2.3 Councillor Hyams declared that she had attended a meeting on the site of the 

application. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2016 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 1 VINCENT SQUARE, LONDON SW1P 2PN 
 
Use of the building to provide 27 residential dwellings. Alterations at  basement level 
to provide five car parking spaces, alterations to the rooftop plant areas and 
elevations at fifth floor level.  
 
A late representation was received from Savills (25/05/16). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following revised recommendation: 
 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure the 

following: 
 

i) A payment of £200,000 to the Council’s affordable housing fund (index 
linked and payable on commencement of development). 

ii) All residents to be entitled to free membership of a car club scheme. 
Developer to undertake to pay annual access charge for 25 years from 
first occupation. 

iii) Unallocated parking. 
iv) Monitoring payment. 

 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within three months of 

the date of the Planning Applications Committee resolution, then: 
 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or 
appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached 
to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated 
Powers; however, if not;  

  
b)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should 

be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
The presenting officer also tabled the following revision to Conditions 10 and 17: 
 
Condition 10 – revised wording 
 
You must provide each car parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to 
occupation, which for the avoidance of doubt includes the disabled parking bay, and 



 
3 

 

each car parking space shall only be used for the parking of vehicles of people living 
in the development. Thereafter the parking spaces shall be maintained for the 
lifetime of the development. (C22BA) 
 
Condition 17 - deleted 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred to permit the applicant to reconsider 
the amount of its offered contribution towards the Borough’s affordable housing fund. 
 
2 GREENCOAT HOUSE, FRANCIS STREET, LONDON SW1P 1DH 
 
Change of use to a gym (Class D2) at part ground, basement and sub-basement 
levels. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
You must use the property only for gymnasium use. You must not use it for any other 
purpose, including any within Class D2 of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 as amended April 2005 (or any equivalent class in any order 
that may replace it). (C05AB) 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the additional condition tabled conditional permission 
be granted. 
 
3 35 BREWER STREET, LONDON W1F 0RU 
 
Dual/alternative use of the basement and ground floor for either retail use  (Class 
A1) or use as gallery, social and business hub, private members club and cultural 
venue (sui-generis). 
 
An additional representation was received from the St James’s Residences 
Residents Association (27/05/16). 
 
The presenting officer advised the Committee that Informative 3 of the Draft Decision 
Letter required deleting. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 115-117 WARWICK WAY, LONDON SW1V 4HT 
 
The item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
5 DUKES COURT, 1 MOSCOW ROAD, LONDON W2 4AJ 
 
Erection of single storey roof extension to provide three flats (Class C3)  with plant 
enclosure to roof and alteration facades including new  residential entrance at 
ground floor level and replacement of spandrel  panels to windows.  
 
An additional representation was received from Westminster City Council’s 
Environmental Health Department (25/05/16). 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: That subject to the addition of an extra Informative advising preference 
that a bicycle storage area be provided in the courtyard of the development, 
conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 12 RUTLAND GATE, LONDON SW7 1BB 
 
Installation of air conditioning condenser units within acoustic enclosure to rear 
garden.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted; and 
 
2) That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
7 4 THE LANE, LONDON NW8 0PN 
 
Two storey rear extension, single storey side extension plus mansard roof extension 
together with associated works including an air condenser within single storey side 
extension.  
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (undated). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted subject to the addition of 
Informatives encouraging the applicant to formulate a construction management plan 
in discussion with neighbours and encouraging membership of the Considerate 
Constructors Scheme. 
 
8 3 ORME SQUARE, LONDON W2 4RS 
 
Reinstatement of missing chimney pots and installation of chimney extract flue, 
CCTV cameras to the front and rear entrances, new timber trellis on rear boundary 
wall, external lighting to front and rear elevations, satellite dish to chimney stack at 
roof level and date inscription of  lettering to front portico plinth.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1) That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted; and 
 
2) That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
9 201 KILBURN PARK ROAD, LONDON NW6 5LG 
 
Erection of single storey outbuilding within rear garden for ancillary storage use to 
ground and first floor maisonette.  
 



 
5 

 

A late representation was received from Councillor Jan Prendergast (31/05/16). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
10 69A CLIFTON HILL, LONDON NW8 0JN 
 
Erection of single storey outbuilding within the rear garden for ancillary use to ground 
floor flat.  
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
11 41 HARLEY STREET, LONDON W1G 8QH 
 
Removal of the existing steps to the front entrance, to install a new ramp to provide 
level access including alteration to the front doorway.  
 
Additional representations were received from The Howard de Walden Estate 
(25/05/16) and Moorfields (01/04/16). 
 
The presenting officer circulated an updated site location plan (27/05/16). 
 
A late representation was received from John Dickie (31/05/16). 
 
Councillor Karen Scarborough addressed the Committee in her capacity as a ward 
member. 
 
RESOLVED: That against the recommendation permission be granted with the 
conditions to be agreed under the Director’s delegated powers. The Committee 
considered that any harm to the Conservation Area was outweighed in the 
circumstances of the case by the public benefit of sustaining the medical uses in the 
Harley Street Special Policy Area and by benefit of the level access to the 
prospective tenant. 
 
12 5 BERNERS STREET, LONDON W1T 3LF 
 
Erection of a full height extract duct on the rear elevation of the property in 
association with the approved restaurant at basement and ground floor levels.  
 
An additional representation was received from Councillor Jonathan Glanz 
(26/05/16). 
 
Late representations were received from Councillor Paul Church (31/05/16) and a 
local resident (28/05/16). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted subject to condition 7 being 
revised to secure a detailed scheme for paintwork of the external duct, including 
brick bond, and detailed proposals for its subsequent implementation, regular 
repainting and future maintenance. 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

13 41 PORTLAND PLACE, LONDON W1B 1QG 
 
Installation of 1no. condensing unit to the lightwell at third floor level and the internal 
installation of 5no. fan coil units at first floor level.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That conditional permission be granted; 
 
2) That conditional listed building consent be granted; and 

 
3) That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.42 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


